Finally, since the rental amounts actually paid have not changed and since the IFRS 16 is not recognized by the Brazilian tax authorities,
this accounting change has no cash effect when compared to the previous standard.

The full pro forma figures for 2018 considering the IFRS 16 standard and 1Q19 considering the previous standard (IAS 17) are available
for download in our website (link).

IFRS 16 IMPACT OVER 1Q19 AND 1Q18 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cumulative Impact of the Existing Lease Contracts on Income Statement as of January 1, 2019

Income Statement 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026+ Total

(R$ million)

Rental Expenses (+) 587.9 583.7 580.9 547.1 480.1 418.3 339.0 547.3 4,084.3

Right-of-use Depreciation (-) (535.5) (529.2) (526.6) (493.2) (428.8) (371.6) (299.0) (470.3) (3,654.2)

Interest over Leases (-) (99.4) (85.2) (70.6) (55.9) (42.4) (30.3) (19.9) (26.5) (430.1)

EBT (47.0) (30.7) (16.2) (1.9) 8.9 16.4 20.0 50.5 0.0

Income Tax (34%) 16.0 10.4 5.5 0.7 (3.0) (5.6) (6.8) (17.2) 0.0

Net Income (31.0) (20.2) (10.7) (1.3) 5.9 10.8 13.2 33.3 0.0

Note: the schedule assumes no addition, renovation or anticipated termination of existing lease contracts.

1Q19 1Q18

Income Statement IAS 17 Change IFRS 16 IAS 17 Change IFRS 16

(R$ million)

Gross Revenue 4,153.9 0.0 4,153.9 3,604.0 0.0 3,604.0

Gross Profit 1,161.7 0.0 1,161.7 1,026.8 0.0 1,026.8

Gross Margin 28.0% 0.0% 28.0% 28.5% 0.0% 28.5%

Selling Expenses (795.1) 145.0 (650.1) (674.8) 119.2 (555.6)

G&A (96.5) 0.5 (96.0) (79.7) 0.5 (79.2)

Total Expenses (891.6) 145.5 (746.1) (754.6) 119.8 (634.8)

as % of Gross Revenue 21.5% -3.5% 18.0% 20.9% -3.3% 17.6%

Adjusted EBITDA 270.1 145.5 415.6 272.2 119.8 391.9

as % of Gross Revenue 6.5% 3.5% 10.0% 7.6% 3.3% 10.9%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues (5.2) 0.0 (5.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Depreciation and Amortization (117.8) (136.2) (254.0) (96.0) (113.0) (209.0)

Financial Results (28.4) (26.9) (55.2) (16.1) (24.6) (40.8)

Income Tax (16.6) 6.0 (10.6) (38.7) 6.1 (32.7)

Net Income 102.1 (11.6) 90.5 121.3 (11.8) 109.5

as % of Gross Revenue 2.5% -0.3% 2.2% 3.4% -0.3% 3.0%

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2019 - RAIA DROGASIL S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 21 of 85

1Q19 1Q18

Balance Sheet IAS 17 Change IFRS 16 Previous Change IFRS 16

(R$ million)

Assets 7,588.6 3,599.1 11,187.7 6,496.8 3,347.5 9,844.3

Current Assets 4,681.8 (0.2) 4,681.5 3,931.8 (0.1) 3,931.7

Other Accounts Receivable 178.6 (0.2) 178.4 141.8 (0.1) 141.7

Non-Current Assets 2,906.8 3,599.3 6,506.2 2,565.0 3,347.6 5,912.7

Other Credits 2.4 (0.6) 1.8 3.1 (0.8) 2.3

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,624.7 3,599.9 5,224.6 1,306.9 3,348.4 4,655.3

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 7,588.6 3,599.1 11,187.7 6,496.8 3,347.5 9,844.3

Current Liabilities 2,876.8 477.6 3,354.5 2,575.4 473.3 3,048.7

Financial Leases 0.0 505.6 505.6 0.0 495.6 495.6

Other Accounts Payable 141.7 (28.0) 113.7 113.8 (22.3) 91.5

Non-Current Liabilities 1,128.7 3,133.1 4,261.8 697.1 2,886.0 3,583.0

Financial Leases 0.0 3,139.0 3,139.0 0.0 2,892.0 2,892.0

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 243.8 (6.0) 237.9 243.6 (6.1) 237.5

Shareholder's Equity 3,583.0 (11.6) 3,571.4 3,224.4 (11.8) 3,212.6

Accrued Income 43.1 (11.6) 31.5 70.0 (11.8) 58.2

Non Controller Interest 36.9 (0.0) 36.9 28.2 (0.0) 28.2

1Q19 1Q18

Cash Flow IAS 17 Change IFRS 16 IAS 17 Change IFRS 16

(R$ million)

Adjusted EBIT 152.3 9.3 161.6 176.1 6.8 183.0

NPV Adjustment (10.1) 0.0 (10.1) (8.5) 0.0 (8.5)

Non-Recurring Expenses (5.2) 0.0 (5.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Income Tax (34%) (46.5) (3.2) (49.7) (57.0) (2.3) (59.3)

Depreciation 117.8 136.2 254.0 96.0 113.0 209.0

Rental Expenses 0.0 (145.5) (145.5) 0.0 (119.8) (119.8)

Others 2.7 3.2 5.9 2.2 2.3 4.5

Resources from Operations 208.9 0.0 208.9 208.9 0.0 208.9

Cash Cycle* (186.1) 0.0 (186.1) (153.3) 0.0 (153.3)

Other Assets (Liabilities) (32.9) 0.0 (32.9) (33.4) 0.0 (33.4)

Operating Cash Flow (8.1) 0.0 (8.1) 22.2 0.0 22.2

Investments (202.4) 0.0 (202.4) (124.2) 0.0 (124.2)

Free Cash Flow (210.5) 0.0 (210.5) (102.0) 0.0 (102.0)

Interest on Equity (1.2) 0.0 (1.2) (0.1) 0.0 (0.1)

Net Financial Expenses* (16.0) 0.0 (16.0) (5.4) 0.0 (5.4)

Share Buyback 0.0 0.0 0.0 (46.9) 0.0 (46.9)

Income Tax (Tax benefit over financial

expenses and interest on equity)
24.8 0.0 24.8 19.2 0.0 19.2

Total Cash Flow (202.9) 0.0 (202.9) (135.2) 0.0 (135.2)

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes tax shield from goodwill  amortization and NPV adjustments.

*Excludes NPV adjustments and Interest over Leases.

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2019 - RAIA DROGASIL S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 22 of 85

STORE DEVELOPMENT

We opened 62 new stores in the 1Q19, ending the quarter with a total of 1,873 stores in operation, including three 4Bio units. We
reiterate our guidance of 240 gross openings for 2019.

At the end of the period, 35.6% of our stores were still in the process of maturation and had not yet reached their full potential both in

[…]

Discounted Receivables 9.1   2.3   0.2   97.0   65.9

Put/Call option to acquire 4Bio (estimated) 48.9   50.2   51.7   36.4   37.3

Adjusted Net Debt 528.8   682.9   681.5   735.0   937.9

Adjusted Net Debt / EBITDA 0.5x 0.6x 0.6x 0.6x 0.8x

Share Appreciation

1,166

175

Ju
n

-0
7

S
ep

-0
7

D
ec

-0
7

M
ar

-0
8

Ju
n

-0
8

Se
p

-0
8

D
ec

-0
8

M
a

r-
0

9

Ju
n

-0
9

S
ep

-0
9

D
e

c-
0

9

M
a

r-
1

0

Ju
n

-1
0

S
ep

-1
0

D
ec

-1
0

M
ar

-1
1

Ju
n

-1
1

Se
p

-1
1

D
ec

-1
1

M
a

r-
1

2

Ju
n

-1
2

S
ep

-1
2

D
e

c-
1

2

M
a

r-
1

3

Ju
n

-1
3

S
ep

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

M
ar

-1
4

Ju
n

-1
4

Se
p

-1
4

D
ec

-1
4

M
a

r-
1

5

Ju
n

-1
5

S
ep

-1
5

D
e

c-
1

5

M
a

r-
1

6

Ju
n

-1
6

S
ep

-1
6

D
ec

-1
6

M
ar

-1
7

Ju
n

-1
7

Se
p

-1
7

D
ec

-1
7

M
a

r-
1

8

Ju
n

-1
8

S
ep

-1
8

D
e

c-
1

8

M
ar

-1
9

RADL3

 IBOV

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2019 - RAIA DROGASIL S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 32 of 85

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Adjusted Income Statement 1Q18 1Q19 1Q18 1Q19

(R$ thousand)

Gross Revenue 3,603,969 4,153,923 3,603,969 4,153,923

Taxes, Discounts and Returns (170,391) (200,571) (170,391) (200,571)

Net Revenue 3,433,578 3,953,351 3,433,578 3,953,351

Cost of Goods Sold (2,406,819) (2,791,688) (2,406,819) (2,791,688)

Gross Profit 1,026,758 1,161,663 1,026,758 1,161,663

Operational (Expenses) Revenue

Sales (674,839) (795,120) (555,625) (650,112)

General and Administrative (79,735) (96,474) (79,189) (95,997)

Operational Expenses (754,573) (891,594) (634,814) (746,109)

EBITDA 272,185 270,070 391,945 415,555

Depreciation and Amortization (96,038) (117,818) (208,994) (253,979)

Operational Earnings before Financial Results 176,147 152,252 182,951 161,575

Financial Expenses (32,605) (46,015) (57,244) (72,895)

Financial Revenue 16,467 17,654 16,467 17,654

Financial Expenses/Revenue (16,138) (28,361) (40,777) (55,241)

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Charges 160,009 123,891 142,174 106,334

Income Tax and Social Charges (38,722) (18,397) (32,657) (12,420)

Net Income 121,288 105,494 109,517 93,915

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2019 - RAIA DROGASIL S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 33 of 85

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Consolidated Income Statement 1Q18 1Q19 1Q18 1Q19

(R$ thousand)

Gross Revenue 3,603,969 4,153,923 3,603,969 4,153,923

Taxes, Discounts and Returns (170,391) (200,571) (170,391) (200,571)

Net Revenue 3,433,578 3,953,351 3,433,578 3,953,351

Cost of Goods Sold (2,406,819) (2,791,688) (2,406,819) (2,791,688)

Gross Profit 1,026,758 1,161,663 1,026,758 1,161,663

Operational (Expenses) Revenue

Sales (674,839) (795,120) (555,625) (650,112)

General and Administrative (79,735) (96,474) (79,189) (95,997)

Other Operational Expenses, Net 0 (5,205) 0 (5,205)

Operational Expenses (754,573) (896,799) (634,814) (751,314)

EBITDA 272,185 264,864 391,945 410,349

Depreciation and Amortization (96,038) (117,818) (208,994) (253,979)

Operational Earnings before Financial Results 176,147 147,047 182,951 156,370

Financial Expenses (32,605) (46,015) (57,244) (72,895)

Financial Revenue 16,467 17,654 16,467 17,654

Financial Expenses/Revenue (16,138) (28,361) (40,777) (55,241)

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Charges 160,009 118,686 142,174 101,129

Income Tax and Social Charges (38,722) (16,628) (32,657) (10,650)

Net Income 121,288 102,058 109,517 90,479

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2019 - RAIA DROGASIL S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 34 of 85

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Assets 1Q18 1Q19 1Q18 1Q19

(R$ thousand)

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 102,675 243,596 102,675 243,596

Accounts Receivable 959,181 1,096,151 959,181 1,096,151

Inventories 2,627,073 3,008,239 2,627,073 3,008,239

Taxes Receivable 68,598 108,711 68,599 108,734

Other Accounts Receivable 141,816 178,617 141,679 178,375

Anticipated Expenses 32,454 46,442 32,454 46,442

3,931,798 4,681,755 3,931,662 4,681,537

Non-Current Assets

Deposit in Court 29,972 24,371 29,972 24,371

Taxes Receivable 34,683 52,842 34,683 52,842

Other Credits 3,092 2,353 2,338 1,782

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,306,937 1,624,707 4,655,338 5,224,617

Intangible 1,190,326 1,202,545 1,190,326 1,202,545

2,565,010 2,906,819 5,912,656 6,506,158

ASSETS 6,496,808 7,588,574 9,844,318 11,187,695

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2019 - RAIA DROGASIL S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 35 of 85

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 1Q18 1Q19 1Q18 1Q19

(R$ thousand)

Current Liabilities

Suppliers 1,832,996 2,019,929 1,832,996 2,019,929

Loans and Financing 186,160 280,765 186,160 280,765

Salaries and Social Charges Payable 205,257 239,842 205,257 239,842

Taxes Payable 98,994 118,993 98,994 118,993

Dividend and Interest on Equity 133,933 72,148 133,933 72,148

Provision for Lawsuits 4,196 3,485 4,196 3,485

Other Accounts Payable 113,828 141,687 91,508 113,718

2,575,363 2,876,848 3,048,663 3,354,458

Non-Current Liabilities

Loans and Financing 387,345 797,522 387,345 797,522

Provision for Lawsuits 5,973 44,295 5,973 44,295

Income Tax and Social Charges deferred 243,587 243,821 237,523 237,866

Other Accounts Payable 60,148 43,072 60,148 43,072

697,053 1,128,711 3,583,034 4,261,800

Shareholder's Equity

Common Stock 1,808,639 1,808,639 1,808,639 1,808,639

Capital Reserves 107,490 119,552 107,490 119,552

Revaluation Reserve 12,153 11,979 12,153 11,979

Income Reserves 1,228,149 1,522,073 1,228,149 1,522,073

Accrued Income 69,998 43,105 58,228 31,546

Equity Adjustments (30,230) (30,230) (30,230) (30,230)

Non Controller Interest 28,193 36,908 28,193 36,888

Additional Dividend Proposed 0 70,990 0 70,990

3,224,392 3,583,016 3,212,621 3,571,437

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 6,496,808 7,588,574 9,844,318 11,187,695

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 3/31/2019 - RAIA DROGASIL S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 36 of 85

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Cash Flow 1Q18 1Q19 1Q19

(R$ thousand)

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Charges 160,009 118,686 101,130

Adjustments

Depreciation and Amortization 96,038 117,819 253,979

Compensation plan with restricted shares, net 3,271 3,130 3,130

Interest over additional stock option 1,348 883 883